

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

4-24-2019

### **Berrett v. Clark County School District No. 161 Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46354**

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/  
idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

---

#### **Recommended Citation**

"Berrett v. Clark County School District No. 161 Respondent's Brief Dckt. 46354" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7571.

[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs/7571](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7571)

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact [annablaine@uidaho.edu](mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu).

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

---

---

RONALD RYAN BERRETT and LANIE  
BERRETT,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CLARK COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
NO. 161,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

---

Idaho Supreme Court Docket  
No. 46354-2018

Jefferson County Case  
No. CV-2017-328

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

---

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF  
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

Honorable BRUCE L. PICKETT, District Judge, Presiding

Jacob S. Wessel  
THOMSEN, HOLMAN,  
WHEELER, PLLC  
2635 Channing Way  
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

Blake G. Hall  
Ryan A. Jacobsen  
HALL ANGELL & ASSOCIATES, LLP  
1075 S. Utah Avenue, Suite 150  
Idaho Falls, ID 83402

*Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Nature of the Case ..... 1

Course of Proceedings ..... 1

Statement of Facts.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION BECAUSE APPELLANTS HAVE NOT CHALLENGED THE COURT’S DISMISSAL OF THEIR CLAIMS BASED ON A LACK OF CAUSAL CONNECTION .....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS’ WHISTLEBLOWER CLAIM ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MR. BERRETT DID NOT ENGAGE IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY.....10

    A. For the first time on appeal, Appellants argue they were harassed, illegally evicted, and received reduced wages in retaliation for reporting a building code violation.....12

    B. The district court correctly determined the law of the case doctrine does not apply in this case because Idaho courts are not bound by federal court decisions on issues of state law .....13

    C. The district court was correct in finding Mr. Berrett did not engage in a protected activity because the School District was already aware the propane leak was a building code violation.....17

    D. The district court correctly determined there is no evidence of a causal connection between Mr. Berrett’s termination and his alleged communication of a building code violation .....20

E. <u>None of Appellants’ secondary arguments set forth in their opening brief have any effect on the district court’s summary judgment</u> .....	24
1. <u>Estoppel</u> .....	24
2. <u>Kerns Affidavit</u> .....	25
3. <u>Judicial Notice</u> .....	26
4. <u>Hearsay Statement</u> .....	26
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED LANIE BERRETT’S ALLEGED COMMON LAW TORT CLAIM BECAUSE THERE IS NO CAUSE OF ACTION FOR THIRD-PARTY RETALIATION .....	28
A. <u>The district court correctly determined there is no third-party retaliation claim in Idaho and that reading words into the whistleblower statute would invade the province of the legislature</u> .....	28
B. <u>The district court correctly determined there is no evidence of a causal connection between Ms. Berrett’s termination and Mr. Berrett’s alleged communication of a propane leak</u> .....	33
C. <u>The Appellants’ alleged common law tort claim must fail because they did not provide notice of their claim as required by the Idaho Tort Claims Act, Idaho Code § 6-906</u> .....	35
ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Austin v. Healthtrust, Inc.</i> , 967 S.W.2d 400 (Tex.1998) .....	31
<i>Berkshire Investments, LLC v. Taylor</i> , 153 Idaho 73, 278 P.3d 943 (2012).....	17
<i>Bolognese v. Forte</i> , 153 Idaho 857, 292 P.3d 248 (2012) .....	8, 9
<i>Bowles v. Pro Indiviso, Inc.</i> , 132 Idaho 371, 973 P.2d 142 (1999) .....	37
<i>Brown v. City of Caldwell</i> , No. 1:10-cv-536-BLW, 2012 WL 892232 (D.Idaho 2012) .....	21
<i>City of Midland v. O'Bryant</i> , 18 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. 2000).....	31
<i>Clarke v. Multnomah Cty.</i> , 303 F. App'x 512 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Cobbley v. City of Challis</i> , 138 Idaho 154, 59 P.3d 959 (2002) .....	36
<i>Crea v. FMC Corp.</i> , 135 Idaho 175, 16 P.3d 272 (2000) .....	29
<i>Cummings v. Stephens</i> , 157 Idaho 348, 336 P.3d 281 (2014) .....	10
<i>Curlee v. Kootenai Cty. Fire &amp; Rescue</i> , 148 Idaho 391, 224 P.3d 458 (2008) .....	11, 21, 22
<i>Estate of Becker v. Callahan</i> , 140 Idaho 522, 96 P.3d 623 (2004).....	7
<i>Finholt v. Cresto</i> , 143 Idaho 894, 155 P.3d 695 (2007) .....	7
<i>Gibbs v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-587-DJH, 2015 WL 4273208 (W.D. Ky. July 14, 2015) .....	30, 31
<i>Hardenbrook v. United Parcel Serv., Co.</i> , No. CV07-509-S-EJL, 2009 WL 4798049 (D. Idaho Dec. 8, 2009) .....	29
<i>Hatheway v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Idaho</i> , 155 Idaho 255, 310 P.3d 315 (2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Hindmarsh v. Mock</i> , 138 Idaho 92, 57 P.3d 803 (2002).....	17

<i>Hogg v. Wolske</i> , 142 Idaho 549, 130 P.3d 1087 (2006) .....	10
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City</i> , 408 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Krempasky v. Nez Perce Cty. Planning &amp; Zoning</i> , 150 Idaho 231, 245 P.3d 983 (2010).....	8, 12
<i>Liponis v. Bach</i> , 149 Idaho 372, 234 P.3d 696 (2010).....	10
<i>McQuillen v. City of Ammon</i> , 113 Idaho 719, 747 P.2d 741 (1987).....	36
<i>Miller v. Callear</i> , 140 Idaho 213, 91 P.3d 1117 (2004).....	9
<i>Myers v. Workmen's Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Idaho 495, 95 P.3d 977 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>Nelson v. Steer</i> , 118 Idaho 409, 797 P.2d 117 (1990) .....	7
<i>Preaseau v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 591 F.2d 74 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>Purdy v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Idaho</i> , 138 Idaho 443, 65 P.3d 184 (2003) .....	7
<i>Sorensen v. Comm Tek, Inc.</i> , 118 Idaho 664, 799 P.2d 70 (1990).....	29
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	15
<i>State v. McNeely</i> , 162 Idaho 413, 398 P.3d 146 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. Zichko</i> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 136 Idaho 490, 36 P.3d 1278 (2001) .....	15
<i>Summers v. City of McCall</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (D. Idaho 2015) .....	22
<i>Swanson v. Swanson</i> , 134 Idaho 512, 5 P.3d 973 (2000) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. AIA Servs. Corp.</i> , 151 Idaho 552, 261 P.3d 829 (2011) .....	10
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, (1981).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Med. Ctr. Physicians, P.A.</i> , 138 Idaho 200, 61 P.3d 557 (2002) .....	29

<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr.</i> , 147 Idaho 552, 212 P.3d 982 (2009).....	7
<i>West v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 672 F. App'x 535 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21, 23
<i>Whitted v. Canyon Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 137 Idaho 118, 44 P.3d 1173 (2002) .....	8, 12

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	14
I.A.R. 35.....	8, 9
I.R.E. Rule 801.....	27
I.C. § 6-906 .....	35
I.C. § 6-918 .....	36
I.C. § 6-2101 .....	1, 11
I.C. § 6-2104 .....	11, 17
I.C. § 6-2107 .....	37
I.C. § 12-117 .....	36
I.C. § 12-121 .....	36
